HK$284,439,000. Upon completion of the Placing, it is expected that such net proceeds from the
Placing will be utilized for general working capital and future investment of the Group as and
when opportunities arise but no specific investment targets have been identified yet as at the date
of this announcement.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing
(assuming that the Placing is fully completed and there is no other change in the shareholding
structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing)
are set out as below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion of the Placing

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

Mr. AN and Central Success
  Developments Limited (Note 1) 205,248,817 24.79% 205,248,817 23.55%
Ms. LI and Double Grace
  International Limited (Note 2) 132,780,261 16.03% 132,780,261 15.23%
Guidoz Limited (Note 3) 110,050,000 13.29% 110,050,000 12.63%
Other substantial shareholders 59,312,000 7.16% 59,312,000 6.80%
The Placee(s) – – 43,585,680 5.00%
Public Shareholders 320,736,722 38.73% 320,736,722 36.79%

Total 828,127,800 100.00% 871,713,480 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 196,674,000 Shares are held by Central Success Developments Limited, a company directly owned by Mr. AN,
an executive Director and 8,574,817 Shares are held by Mr. AN directly;

(2)	 126,915,000 Shares are held by Double Grace International Limited, a company directly owned by Ms. LI, an
executive Director and 5,865,261 Shares are held by Ms. LI directly;

(3)	 110,050,000 Shares are held by Guidoz Limited, a company directly owned by Mr. YOUNG; and

(4)	 As at the date of this announcement, Mr. AN and Ms. LI are holders of respectively 10,000,000 and 10,000,000
share options of the Company (the exercise of which would entitle them to subscribe for 10,000,000 and